� RE 91650/2021-09-03, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston variable motor
A36VM
RE 91650/2021-09-03
Features
	f Robust motor with long service life
	f Approved for high rotational speeds
	f High starting efficiency

	f Closed circuit
Contents
Type code� 2
Hydraulic fluid� 5
Working pressure range� 6
Technical data� 8
EP – Proportional control, electric� 10
HA – Automatic control, high-pressure related� 11
Electric travel direction valve (for HA1R.)� 13
Dimensions, size 125� 14
Dimensions, size 255� 16
Connector for solenoids� 18
Flushing and boost-pressure valve� 19
Speed sensor� 20
Setting range for displacement� 21
Installation instructions� 22
Project planning notes� 24
Safety instructions� 25
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91650/2021-09-03
2 A36VM | Axial piston variable motor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
A36V M 0 / 10 M W V 0 –
Axial piston unit
01 Bent-axis design, variable A36V
Operating mode 125 255
02 Motor ● ● M
Size (NG)
03 Geometric displacement, see page 8 125 255
Control device 125 255
04 Proportional control positive control U = 12 V ● ● EP1
electric U = 24 V ● ● EP2
negative control U = 12 V ● ● EP5
U = 24 V ● ● EP6
Automatic control positive control with minimum pressure increase
○1) – HA1
high-pressure related
Override 125 255
05 Without ● ● 00
Override of control HA1 electric and travel direction valve, electric U = 12 V ○ – R1
U = 24 V ○ – R2
Connector for solenoids2) 125 255
06 Without connectors (only for purely hydraulic control) ○ – 0
DEUTSCH - molded connector, 2-pin, without suppressor diode ● ● P
Additional function 125 255
07 Without ● ● 0
Stroking time damping (for selection, see control) 125 255
08 Without damping (standard for EP) ● ● 0
With damping
● ● 1
both sides (EP)
One-sided in inlet to large stroking chamber (HA) ○ – 4
Setting ranges for displacement3)
09 Vg max setting screw Vg min setting screw 125 255
without without (standard for EP, not for HA ) ● ● 0
short (standard for HA) ○ – A
Series 125 255
10 Series 1, index 0 ● ● 10
1)	 Only available in combination with overrides R1/R2.
Delivery times for HA1 without override will be extended by the
development time
2)	 Connectors for other electric components may deviate.
3)	 The adjustment values for the setting screws can be found in the
table (page 21).
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available = Preferred program
� RE 91650/2021-09-03, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston variable motor | A36VM
� Type code
Version of port and fastening threads 125 255
11 Metric ports based on ISO 6149 with O-ring seal,
metric fastening thread according to DIN 13
● ● M
Direction of rotation 125 255
12 Viewed on drive shaft, bidirectional ● ● W
Sealing material 125 255
13 FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) ● ● V
Additional function 125 255
14 Without ● ● 0
Mounting flange 125 255
ISO 3019-2 metric 140-4 ● – N4
180-4 – ● R4
Drive shaft 125 255
Splined shaft DIN 5480 W40×2×18×9g ● – Z9
W50×2×24×9g – ● A2
Working port (port plate) 125 255
17 SAE flange ports A and B at rear ● ● 1
SAE flange ports A and B at side, opposite ● ● 2
Valves 125 255
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
A36V M 0 / 10 M W V 0 –
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available = Preferred program
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91650/2021-09-03
4 A36VM | Axial piston variable motor
Type code
18 Without ○ ○ 0
With flushing and boost-pressure valve, integrated,
flushing on both sides
Flushing flow at:
Δp = pND ‒ pG = 25 bar and ν = 10 mm2/s
(pND = low pressure, pG = case pressure)
Possible with port plates 1 and 2
Flushing flow qv [l/min] 3.5 ● – A
5 ● – B
8 ● ● C
10 ● ● D
12 ● – E
14 ● – F
15 – ● G
16 ● – H
18 – ● I
20 ● – N
21 – ● J
27 – ● K
35 – ● O
50 – ● Q
Other ports 125 255
19 T ports at top/bottom, without U port, speed sensor at top (if selected) ● ● 1
T ports at top/bottom, with U port at top, speed sensor at top (if selected) ○ ○ 2
Sensors 125 255
20 Without ● ● 0
Prepared for sensor DSA/20 or DST ● ● W
Speed sensor DSA/20 mounted4) ● ● C
Speed sensor DST mounted4) ● ● E
Standard/special version
21 Standard version 0
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available = Preferred program
Notice
	f Note the project planning notes on page 24!
	f In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
	f Please note that not all type code combinations are
available although the individual functions are marked
as being available.
4)	 Specify the type code separately for sensor in accordance with
data sheet 95126 (DSA/20) or 95131 (DST/10) and observe the
requirements for the electronics.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
A36V M 0 / 10 M W V 0 –
� RE 91650/2021-09-03, Bosch Rexroth AG
5� Axial piston variable motor | A36VM
� Hydraulic fluid
Hydraulic fluid
The axial piston unit is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for hydraulic
fluid selection, behavior during operation as well as
disposal and environmental protection should be taken
from the following data sheets before the start of
project planning:
	f 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
Selection of hydraulic fluid
Bosch Rexroth evaluates hydraulic fluids on the basis of
the Fluid Rating according to the technical
data sheet 90235.
Hydraulic fluids with positive evaluation in the Fluid
Rating are provided in the following technical data sheet:
	f 90245: Bosch Rexroth Fluid Rating List for Rexroth
hydraulic components (pumps and motors).
Selection of hydraulic fluid shall make sure that the oper-
ating viscosity in the operating temperature range is within
the optimum range (νopt; see  selection diagram).
Notice
	f The axial piston unit is not suitable for operation with
HF and environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids.
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature3) Remarks
Cold start νmax ≤ 1600 mm²/s NBR2) θSt ≥ -40 °C t ≤ 3 min, without load (p ≤ 50 bar), n ≤ 1000 rpm
Permissible temperature difference between axial piston unit
and hydraulic fluid in the system maximum 25 K
FKM θSt ≥ -25 °C
Warm-up phase ν = 1600 … 400 mm²/s t ≤ 15 min, p ≤ 0.7 × pnom and n ≤ 0.5 × nnom
Continuous operation ν = 400 … 10 mm²/s1) NBR2) θ ≤ +78 °C Measured at port T
FKM θ ≤ +103 °C
νopt = 36 … 16 mm²/s Optimal operating viscosity and efficiency range
Short-term operation νmin = 10 … 7 mm²/s NBR2) θ ≤ +78 °C t ≤ 3 min, p ≤ 0.3 × pnom, measured at port T
FKM θ ≤ +103 °C
Notice
The maximum circuit temperature of +115 °C must not be exceeded at
the working ports A and B complying with the permissible viscosity.
	d Selection diagram
−40 −25 −10 10 30 40 50 90 115700
7
10
40
60
20
100
200
400
600
1000
1600
VG 22
VG 32
VG 46
VG 68
VG 100
16
36

sensor. The DST/DSA sensor registers the rotational speed
and direction of rotation.
Type code, technical data, dimensions and details on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be
found in the relevant data sheet 95131 (DST) or 95126
(DSA/20).
The sensor is mounted on the port provided for this
purpose with a mounting bolt. On deliveries without
sensor, the port is plugged with a pressure-resistant cover.
We recommend ordering the A36VM variable motor
complete with mounted sensor.
	d Circuit diagram
nU
B
A
Vg max
Vg min
T1
T2
M1
	d Dimensions
Version "E" with DST sensor mounted
C
B
A
NG 125 255
Number of teeth 58 75
A Insertion depth (tolerance - -0.25) 18.4 18.4
B Contact surface 79 96
C 74.8 87
� RE 91650/2021-09-03, Bosch Rexroth AG
21� Axial piston variable motor | A36VM
� Setting range for displacement
Setting range for displacement
125 255
Vg max (cm3/rev) Vg min (cm3/rev) Vg max (cm3/rev) Vg min (cm3/rev)
from to from to from to from to
0 126.4 126.4 17.8 17.8 253.2 253.2 37.5 37.5
without screw without screw without screw without screw
A 126.4 126.4 > 17.8 33 253.2 253.2 > 37.5 62.5
without screw M12 × 60
R909083530
without screw M12 × 70
R909085976
Specify exact settings for Vg min and Vg max in plain text
when ordering:
	f Vg min = ... cm3, Vg max = ... cm3
Theoretical, maximum setting:
	f for Vg min = 0.3 × Vg max
Settings that are not listed in the table may lead to damage.
Please contact us.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91650/2021-09-03
22 A36VM | Axial piston variable motor
Installation instructions
Installation instructions